persons who are required, pursuant to Chapter 4 (commencing with Section 84100), to file statements, reports, or other
documents in connection with a state elective office or state measure, provided that the total cumulative reportable amount of
contributions received, expenditures made, loans made, or loans received is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or more. In
determining the cumulative reportable amount, all controlled committees, as defined by Section 82016, shall be included. For a
committee subject to this title prior to January 1, 2000, the beginning date for calculating cumulative totals is January 1, 2000.

[...]

a committee that is first subject to this title on or after January 1, 2000, the beginning date for calculating cumulative totals is the

date the committee is first subject to this title. A committee, as defined in subdivision (c) of Section 82013, shall file online or
electronically if it makes contributions of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or more in a calendar year.

(2) Any general purpose committees, as defined in Section 82027.5, including the general purpose committees of political parties,
and small contributor committees, as defined in Section 85203, that cumulatively receive contributions or make expenditures

[...]

(4) Any lobbyist, lobbying firm, lobbyist employer, or other persons required, pursuant to Chapter 6 (commencing with Section

86100), to file statements, reports, or other documents, provided that the total amount of any category of reportable payments,
expenses, contributions, gifts, or other items is two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) or more in a calendar quarter.

(b) The Secretary of State shall also disclose on the Internet any late contribution or late independent expenditure report, as defined
by Sections 84203 and 84204, respectively, not covered by paragraph (1), (2), or (3) of subdivision (a) or any other provision of law.